RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A WORK ORDER FOR PHASE 2 OF THE STORMWATER MASTER PLAN PROJECT IN THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown previously executed an agreement with Garver, LLC to develop a Stormwater Master Plan ("SWMP"); and

WHEREAS, upon review of the SWMP Phase 1 report and consultation with the project engineer, the City requested a work order in the amount of \$46,650.00 in order to expand the scope of services for Garver, LLC to perform a detailed study of Model No. 3, the tributary to Little Wildcat Creek along South Barrington Road, as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interest and benefit of the community to authorize this work order with Garver, LLC, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for Phase 2 of the Stormwater Master Plan Project in the City of Tontitown.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

Section 1. The City of Tontitown hereby authorizes the execution of the work order with Garver, LLC in the amount of \$46,650.00, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for Phase 2 of the Stormwater Master Plan Project.

Section 2. The Mayor and her designee are hereby authorized to take all such action as necessary in connection therewith.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of February 2024.

APPROVED:

Angela Russell, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer (SEAL)